

19-3435

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SALVATORE ZICCARELLI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff of Cook
County, Illinois, WYOLA SHINNAWI, and COOK COUNTY
ILLINOIS, a municipal corporation,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division,
Case No. 17 C 3179
Honorable Ronald A. Guzman,
Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

KIMBERLY M. FOXX
State's Attorney of Cook County
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 603-3630
kathleen.ori@cookcountyil.gov

*Attorney for Defendants-
Appellees*

CATHY MCNEIL STEIN
Assistant State's Attorney
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau

KATHLEEN ORI
Assistant State's Attorney
Of counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT 2

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Standard of Review..... 6

II. The CCSO Did Not Retaliate Against Plaintiff For Taking FMLA Leave. 7

III. No One Interfered With Plaintiff’s FMLA Rights. 8

IV. Plaintiff Raised No Manifest Errors Of Law Or Fact In His Motion For Reconsideration. 11

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..... 12

PROOF OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Bordelon v. Chi. Sch. Reform Bd. of Trs.</i> , 233 F.3d 524, 529 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Boumehti v. Plastag Holdings, LLC</i> , 489 F.3d 781, 719 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Buie v. Quad/Graphics, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 496, 503 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Chapin v. Fort-Rohr Motors Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 673, 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Darst v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 903, 908 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Guzman v. Brown Cty.</i> , 884 F.3d 633, 638 (7th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Lewis v. Wilkie</i> , 909 F.3d 858, 870 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Monroe v. Ind. DOT</i> , 871 F.3d 495, 503 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Valdivia v. Twp. High Sch. Dist. 214</i> , 942 F.3d 395, 400 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Circuit Rule 34(f).....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(5).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	7
